Council to coordinate various funding received from federal and State agencies. Each participating government appoints
one member to the Council's governing board.

Effective June 30, 2022, the County, in conjunction with one other county, governs the operations of the Craven-Pamlico
Regional Library. Each participating government appoints three board members to the nine-member board. The County has
no ongoing financial responsibility for the joint venture because the library's continued existence depends on the State of
North Carolina's continued funding. None of the participating governments has any equity interest in the library; therefore,
no equity interest is reflected in the financial statements as of June 30, 2025.

82

Note 17.  Summary Disclosure of Significant Commitments and Contingencies

Federal and State-Assisted Programs

Note 18. Subsequent Events

Note 19. Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances

Change in Accounting Principle

CORRECTION OF ERRORS

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

Net Position
6/30/24 as

previously reported

Restatement -
GASB 101

Implementation

Correction of an
Error in Prior

Periods

Net Position
6/30/24 as
Restated

Government-wide Statements:
   Governmental Activities 168,483,281$   (5,099,827)$   -$ 163,383,454$
   Business-Type Activities 46,695,783   (167,609)   - 46,528,174
Total Government-wide Statements 215,179,064$   (5,267,436)$   -$ 209,911,628$

Enterprise Funds:
   Water Fund 46,695,783$   (167,609)$   46,528,174$

Total Enterprise Funds 46,695,783$   (167,609)$   -$ 46,528,174$

Component Unit:
   Coastal Carolina Regional Airport Authority 86,895,237$   (116,321)$   (32,270)$   86,746,646$
Total Component Unit 86,895,237$   (116,321)$   (32,270)$   86,746,646$

The Airport Authority identified assets that should have been capitalized in prior years, but were expensed. Likewise, there
were project amounts accumulated in CIP that should have been expensed. The net effect of these adjustments decreased
net position by $32,270.

During the current fiscal year, the County implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. In addition to
the value of unused vacation time owed to employees upon separation of employment, the County now recognizes an
estimated amount of sick leave earned as of year-end that will be used by employees as time off in future years as part of